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KEY PHRASES & IDIOMS 678

1 bywayof via by going through
1 He wentto Japan by way of Hong Kong from Australia.
2 The news program came to us via satellite.
He went straight to Japan without stopping anywhere.
2 side by side close together
They walked side by side.
on all sides in every direction from all sides
I’'m learning a lot on all sides.
1 He was lying on his side.

2 When the children quarrel, the sisters always side with
each other.

3 He told a lie to shield his brother.

Pride ends in humiliation, while humility brings honor.
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3 instead of in place of

4 anything but
1

2

Instead of wasting time, she employed herself in reading.

We use chopsticks in place of knives and forks.

o 476

When the electric lights went out, we used candles as a
makeshift.

They used an empty box as a makeshift for a table.

definitely not

The pen was anything but cheap.
He can give you anything but this antique.
He is looking for something for nothing.

The medical researcher has something to say and says
it well.

A friend is always loyal, and a brother is born to help in time of need.
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A

avail

avid

amid
appeal
abhor
alms
avian
alight
azure
apace
absurd
alight .
altruist
archaeology
authentic
alienate
astray
acquiescence
afoul
adept
adapt
adopt
altitude
attitude
apathy
acquiesce
assurance
atone
abject

11

41

67

70

78

80

84

97

110
127
109
112
203
306
375
400
405
426
430
430
430
442
442
453
482
514
570
663

B

bent
brawn
bewilder

benevolent

blend
brunch
bribery
blunt
bygone
blubber
brunt
betray
base
blackmail
bolt
boggle
belittle

23

41

52

78

85

104
252
352
387
497
509
535
535
566
573
620
629

C

commit
characteristic
creep

creep

coma
convalescent
cling

concur
confound
cheery
conjecture
charity

crack

curl

crook
contention
cudgel
coincide
coincidence
complex
creepy
cantankerous
cactus

cradle
conformity
contemplation
conscientious
core

crawl
capricious

34

35

35

140
154
164
198
202
212
243
294
323
337
436
466
495
512
519
548
549
549
553
561
567
569
581
586
594
678
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D E

deed 5 divert 464 exclude 48
deliberately 11 delta 489 epidemic 80
deteriorate 13 dogged ad,. 528 eligible 90
drought 26 detest 529 embezzle 162
dilapidated 48 dither 562 earthly 169
discourtesy 56 detrimental 568 exert 169
disregard 58 devil 568 engrave 206
disembark 109 detest 570 excessive 234
droop 110 disparage 629 exhale 296
ditto 113 demean 629 exorbitant 311
dissipation 134 deceitful 660 eradicate 406
dissipate 135 drunkard 664 essence 596
dissipated 135 dismantle 668 ebb 625
dissipation 135 ego 637
depressed 140 excess 662
drain 140 eon 675
decent 150

deficient 165

dunce 169

drizzle w. 188

decree 200

disposition 204

differ 204

doldrums 231

dim 233

distinct 256

derive 260

depression 357

drag 388

despise 406

dispose 448
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