本書使用說明

- 一、適用對象:高中(含)以上程度讀者。
- 二、本書內容豐富有如一本辭典,讀者可按照自己實際程度跳讀。
- 三、如何學習短語成語及增強字彙實力的祕訣,分別在本書序言及後記中有所 提及,切勿忽略。
- 四、讀者要特別留意書中「*注意」及「**參考」。「**參考」後面的數字,係指短語或成語之編號。
- 五、本書中有大量的「比較」句子。研讀時,請悉心加以比較,會有意想不到 的收穫。
- 六、第 200 頁難字表計收錄 440 個重要單字,讀者在研讀本書前,可先自我測試一番(每題 0.25 分,滿分 110 分)。待六個月後,不妨再作測試。屆時,即可約略估出讀者個人的字彙實力究竟提昇多少。

by way of (via; by going through)

經由

- 1 He went to Japan **by way of** Hong Kong from Australia. 他從澳大利亞出發經由香港到日本去。
- 2 The news program came to us <u>via</u> satellite. 新聞節目是通過衛星傳送到我們這裡來的。
- 比較 He went straight to Japan without stopping anywhere. 他直接前往日本,未在任何地方停留。
- 2 **side by side** (close together)

並启地

They walked <u>side by side</u>. 他們並肩而行。

on all sides (in every direction; from all sides)

從四面八方:從各方面

I'm learning a lot <u>on all sides</u>. 我從各方面學到好多東西。

- 比較 1 He was lying on his side. 他側臥著。
 - When the children quarrel, the sisters always side with each other.
 當小孩子們爭吵時,姐妹們總是互相袒護。
 - 3 He told a lie to shield his brother. 他說了一個謊以庇護他的兄弟。

Pride ends in humiliation, while humility brings honor. 人的高傲,必使他卑下,心裡謙遜的,必得尊榮。 instead of (in place of)

代替

- 1 <u>Instead of</u> wasting time, she employed herself in reading. 她不浪費光陰,勤於閱讀。
- 2 We use chopsticks <u>in place of</u> knives and forks. 我們用筷子代替刀叉。 **參考 476
- 比較 1 When the electric lights went out, we used candles as a makeshift.
 電燈熄滅時,我們用蠟燭代替電燈。
 - 2 They used an empty box as a makeshift for a table. 他們用一個空箱子作為一張桌子的代替物(以箱代桌)。
- anything but (definitely not)

決不;根本不

- 1 The pen was <u>anything but</u> cheap. 這筆根本不便宜。
- 2 He can give you <u>anything but</u> this antique. 除這古董外,他什麼都可以給你。
- 比較 1 He is looking for something for nothing. 他想不勞而獲。
 - The medical researcher has something to say and says it well.這醫學研究員言之有物且言之有理。

A friend is always loyal, and a brother is born to help in time of need.

朋友總是以誠相待,弟兄為患難而生。

GLOSSARY 難字表

- 1、本難字表列出字數計440個。
- 2、難字之排列僅第一個英文字母按字母順序排列。
- 3、本表顯示之數字,係指本書短語成語之編號。

Α		В		С	
avail	9	bent	23	commit	9
avid	11	brawn	41	characteristic	34
amid	41	bewilder	52	creep	35
appeal	67	benevolent	78	creep	35
abhor	70	blend	85	coma	140
alms	78	brunch	104	convalescent	154
avian	80	bribery	252	cling	164
alight	84	blunt	352	concur	198
azure	97	bygone	387	confound	202
apace	110	blubber	497	cheery	212
absurd	127	brunt	509	conjecture	243
alight v.	109	betray	535	charity	294
altruist	112	base	535	crack	323
archaeology	203	blackmail	566	curl	337
authentic	306	bolt	573	crook	436
alienate	375	boggle	620	contention	466
astray	400	belittle	629	cudgel	495
acquiescence	405			coincide	512
afoul	426			coincidence	519
adept	430			complex	548
adapt	430			creepy	549
adopt	430			cantankerous	549
altitude	442			cactus	553
attitude	442			cradle	561
apathy	453			conformity	567
acquiesce	482			contemplation	569
assurance	514			conscientious	581
atone	570			core	586
abject	663			crawl	594
				capricious	678

D				Е	
deed	5	divert	464	exclude	48
deliberately	11	delta	489	epidemic	80
deteriorate	13	dogged adj.	528	eligible	90
drought	26	detest	529	embezzle	162
dilapidated	48	dither	562	earthly	169
discourtesy	56	detrimental	568	exert	169
disregard	58	devil	568	engrave	206
disembark	109	detest	570	excessive	234
droop	110	disparage	629	exhale	296
ditto	113	demean	629	exorbitant	311
dissipation	134	deceitful	660	eradicate	406
dissipate	135	drunkard	664	essence	596
dissipated	135	dismantle	668	ebb	625
dissipation	135			ego	637
depressed	140			excess	662
drain	140			eon	675
decent	150				
deficient	165				
dunce	169				
drizzle v.	188				
decree	200				
disposition	204				
differ	204				
doldrums	231				
dim	233				
distinct	256				
derive	260				
depression	357				
drag	388				
despise	406				
dispose	448				